
REPLY TO 
ATIENTIONOF 
Regulatory Law Office 

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED STATES ARMY LEGAL SERVICES AGENCY 

9275 GUNSTON ROAD 
FORT BELVOIR, VIRGINIA 22060-5546 

March 31 , 2017 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Dr. Talina R. Matthews, Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
211 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

Re: Application of Louisville Gas & Electric Company for an Adjustment of Its Electric 
and Gas Rates and for Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity; Case No. 2016-
00371 

Dear Dr. Matthews: 

Please find enclosed the original and six copies of the United States Department of Defense and 
all other Federal Executive Agencies' Verified Responses to Commission Staffs First Request 
for Information, Responses to Louisville Gas and Electric Company's First Request for 
Information, and Motion for Confidential Protection. The materials in the electronic submission 
are a true representation of the materials in paper medium except for those documents for which 
confidential protection is sought in the motion. 

Very truly yours, 

9v~ 
Emily W. Medlyn 

Enclosures 

cc: Those listed in the certificate of service (via electronic copy only) 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

It is hereby certified that the attached United States Department of Defense and all other Federal 
Executive Agencies’ Verified Responses to Commission Staff’s First Request for Information, 
Responses to Louisville Gas and Electric Company’s First Request for Information, and Motion 
for Confidential Protection is a true and accurate copy of the documents being filed with the 
Commission in paper medium except for those document for which confidential protection is 
sought in the motion; that the filing was transmitted to the Commission via electronic filing on 
March 31, 2017 and that the original and six (6) copies are being filed in paper medium no later 
than the second business day from electronic filing; that there are currently no parties that the 
Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that a 
copy of the filing was served electronically on the following persons on this 31st day of March 
2017. 
 
Robert Conroy, 
LG&E and KU Energy LLC 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, Kentucky  40202 
robert.conroy@lge-ku.com  
 

Michael L. Kurtz,  
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street 
Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
MKurtz@BKLlawfirm.com  
 

Honorable Allyson K. Sturgeon 
Senior Corporate Attorney 
LG&E and KU Energy LLC 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, Kentucky  40202 
allyson.sturgeon@lge-ku.com 
 

Honorable Kurt J. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street 
Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
 

Honorable Kendrick Riggs 
Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 
2000 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, Kentucky  40202 
Kendrick.riggs@skofirm.com 
 

Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street 
Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com 

Lawrence W. Cook 
Assistant Attorney General 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, Kentucky  40601-8204 
Larry.Cook@ky.gov 
 

Rebecca W. Goodman 
Assistant Attorney General 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, Kentucky  40601-8204 
Rebecca.Goodman@ky.gov 
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Robert C. Moore, Esq. 
Stites & Harbison, PLLC 
421 West Main Street 
P.O. Box 634 
Frankfort, Kentucky  40602-0634 
E-mail: rmoore@stites.com 
 

Kent Chandler 
Assistant Attorney General 
1024 Capital Center Drive 
Suite 200 
Frankfort, Kentucky  40601-8204 
Kent.Chandler@ky.gov 

Honorable Lisa Kilkelly 
LEGAL AID SOCIETY, INC. 
416 W. Muhammad Ali Blvd., Ste. 300 
Louisville, Kentucky  40202 
LKilkelly@laslou.org 
 

Eileen Ordover 
LEGAL AID SOCIETY, INC. 
416 W. Muhammad Ali Blvd., Ste. 300 
Louisville, Kentucky  40202 
EOrdover@laslou.org 
 

Don C. A. Parker 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Blvd, East 
Charleston, West Virginia  25301 
dparker@spilmanlaw.com 
 

Barry A. Naum 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania  17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 

Carrie M. Harris 
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, North Carolina  27103 
charris@spilmanlaw.com 
 

Tom FitzGerald 
Kentucky Resources Council, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1070 
Frankfort, Kentucky  40602 
FitzKRC@aol.com 
 

Michael J. O'Connell 
Jefferson County Attorney 
Brandeis Hall of Justice 
600 West Jefferson St., Suite 2086 
Louisville, Kentucky  40202 
Mike.Oconnell@Louisvilleky.gov 
 

Gregory T. Dutton 
Goldberg Simpson, LLC 
9301 Dayflower St. 
Louisville, Kentucky  40059 
GDutton@goldbergsimpson.com 
 

William May 
Hurt, Deckard & May 
The Equus Building 
127 West Main Street 
Lexington, Kentucky  40507 
bmay@hdmfirm.com 
 

Gardner F Gillespie 
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP 
2099 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. 
Suite 100 
Washington, District of Columbia  20006 
ggillespie@sheppardmullin.com 

Megan Grant 
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP 
2099 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. 
Suite 100 
Washington, District of Columbia  20006 
mgrant@sheppardmullin.com 
 

Laurence J Zielke 
Zielke Law Firm PLLC 
1250 Meidinger Tower 
462 South Fourth Avenue 
Louisville, Kentucky  40202 
Lzielke@zielkefirm.com 

mailto:rmoore@stites.com
mailto:Kent.Chandler@ky.gov
mailto:LKilkelly@laslou.org
mailto:EOrdover@laslou.org
mailto:dparker@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:bnaum@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:charris@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:FitzKRC@aol.com
mailto:Mike.Oconnell@Louisvilleky.gov
mailto:GDutton@goldbergsimpson.com
mailto:bmay@hdmfirm.com
mailto:ggillespie@sheppardmullin.com
mailto:cross@sheppardmullin.com
mailto:Lzielke@zielkefirm.com


Janice Theriot 
Zielke Law Firm PLLC 
1250 Meidinger Tower 
462 South Fourth Avenue 
Louisville, Kentucky  40202 
jtheriot@zielkefirm.com 
 

Honorable Matthew R Malone 
Hurt, Deckard & May 
The Equus Building 
127 West Main Street 
Lexington, Kentucky  40507 
mmalone@hdmfirm.com 

Paul Werner 
Sheppard Mullin Richter & Hampton LLP 
2099 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W. 
Suite 100 
Washington, District of Columbia  20006 
pwerner@sheppardmullin.com 
 

 

 

 

mailto:jtheriot@zielkefirm.com
mailto:mmalone@hdmfirm.com
mailto:pwerner@sheppardmullin.com

	Read1st DOD-FEA
	31MAR17CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

